or under his or their control, together with the costs of prosecution, or both, in the discretion of the court. But in case the property so seized shall exceed one hundred dollars (\$100) in value, the offender or offenders as aforesaid may be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500), or by the forfeiture as above provided, or both, in the discretion of the court.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1878.

CHAPTER 41.

AN ALT TO AMEND SECTION ELEVEN (11) OF CHAPTER FIF-TY-SEVEN (57), OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUS-AND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (1877), AND AN ACT FOR THE PRESERVATION OF GAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1 Section eleven (11) of chapter fifty-seven (57) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), entitled "An act for the preservation of game," is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section eleven (11.) No person shall at any time enter into any growing or standing grain, or any enclosed land not his own, with sporting implements about his person, nor permit his dog or dogs to enter into such growing 'or standing grain, or into such enclosed land, without permission of the owner or occupant thereof, and any person who shall enter into such growing or standing grain, or into such enclosed land of another, with gun, dogs, or any sporting im. plements upon his person, without the permission of the owner or occupant of such grain or enclosed land, with intent to kill, hunt, or pursue any animal or game bird, shall be liable to a fine of ten dollars (\$10) for such offence, to be recovered by action before any Justice of the Peace of the county where the offence is committed, by the owner or occupant of such grain or enclosed land. But nothing in this section contained shall be so construed as to limit or in any wise to effect the remedy of the owner or occupant of any such grain or enclosed land, or of the person injured, at common law, for trespass.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1878.

Chapter 57 general laws of 1877 amended.

Trespass of hunters on occupied lands.